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public utilities commission of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

jose bustamante and amelia schwartz, d/b/a hermes private car,


respondent.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
william j. fritzel
accepting stipulation of
settlement of civil
penalty assessment

Mailed Date:  April 3, 1997

I. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

On January 30, 1997, a Transportation Representa-tive of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97-E-W-1 to Jose Bustamante and Amelia Schwartz, doing business as Hermes Private Car (Respondent).

The penalty assessment notice charged Respondent with one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. (no certificate), and one violation of Rule 2.2.2 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-33 (no television).

On February 24, 1997, Staff and Respondent filed a stipulation in settlement of the case.  Respondent admits to a violation of Rule 2.2.2 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations Governing Motor Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utili-ties, and agrees to pay a civil penalty of $75.  In return, Staff requests that the charge of a violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., be dismissed with prejudice.

It is found that the stipulation is just and in the public interest.

II. order

The Commission Orders That:

The Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97-E-W-1 filed by Staff of the Public Util-ities Commission and Jose Bustamante and Amelia Schwartz, doing business as Hermes Private Car is accepted.

Respondent is found to be in violation of Charge No. 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97-E-W-1, contrary to Rule 2.2.2 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utili-ties, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-33.  Respondent is assessed a penalty in the amount of $75.

Respondent shall pay $75 to the Commission within 30 days after the issuance of a final decision of the Commission approving the Stipulation.

Charge No. 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97-E-W-1 contrary to § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., is dismissed with prejudice on the condition that respondent pays the $75 civil penalty within 30 days after the issuance of a final deci-sion of this Commission.

This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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____________________
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Director



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
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________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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